

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

AMANDA ROOT; GRANVILLE and
GEORGIA MONTGOMERY, a married
couple; CHARLES PARRISH; and
CHARLES PARRISH o/b/o ROBERT
DREESZEN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SIERRA VISTA,

Defendant/Appellee/Respondent.

Supreme Court
No. CV-22-0210-PR

Court of Appeals Division Two
Case No. 2 CA-CV 2021-0130
Department A

Cochise County Superior Court No.
CV2021-00078

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Why the Superior Court was wrong: Equity allows plaintiffs to seek pre-enforcement relief against unconstitutional actions by the government.	4
II. Why the Court of Appeals was wrong: A dismissal without prejudice is final if it is jurisdictional.	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 786 (1976).....	9
<i>Ariz. Fence Contractors Ass’n v. City of Phoenix Advisory & Appeals Bd.</i> , 7 Ariz. App. 129 (1968).....	8
<i>Bd. of Regents v. City of Tempe</i> , 88 Ariz. 299 (1960)	6
<i>Biggs v. Betlach</i> , 242 Ariz. 55 (App. 2017).....	9
<i>Boruch v. State ex rel. Halikowski</i> , 242 Ariz. 611 (App. 2017)	1, 6
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)	8
<i>Callanan v. Sun Lakes Homeowners’ Ass’n No. 1, Inc.</i> , 134 Ariz. 332 (App. 1982)	2, 3, 10, 12
<i>Carlton v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 621 So.2d 451 (Fla. App. 1993)	12, 13, 14
<i>City of Bisbee v. Arizona Ins. Agency</i> , 14 Ariz. 313 (1912).....	4, 5
<i>City of Glendale v. Betty</i> , 45 Ariz. 327 (1935)	1
<i>City of Springfield v. Edwards</i> , 84 Ill. 626 (1877).....	4
<i>Commw. of Pa. v. State of W. Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	5
<i>Crane Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 63 Ariz. 426 (1945).....	5
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	10
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4
<i>Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 3 Ariz. App. 369 (1966)	13
<i>Korwin v. Cotton</i> , 234 Ariz. 549 (App. 2014)	1, 3, 5
<i>LaFaro v. Cahill</i> , 203 Ariz. 482 (App. 2002).....	15

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	10
<i>Maher v. Urman</i> , 211 Ariz. 543 (App. 2005).....	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	10
<i>Rivera v. City of Douglas</i> , 132 Ariz. 117 (App. 1982).....	6, 7
<i>Robert Schalkenbach Found. v. Lincoln Found., Inc.</i> , 208 Ariz. 176 (App. 2004).....	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Sherman v. Am. Fed’n of Musicians</i> , 588 F.2d 1313 (10th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>State v. Boehringer</i> , 16 Ariz. 48 (1914).....	3, 10, 13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 250 Ariz. 121 (App. 2020)	9
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 245 Ariz. 275 (App. 2018)	9
<i>State v. Panos</i> , 239 Ariz. 116 (App. 2016).....	9
<i>Sunwest Bank of Albuquerque, N.M. v. Nelson</i> , 958 P.2d 740 (N.M. 1998)....	14, 15
<i>Terrett v. Town of Sharon</i> , 34 Conn. 105 (1867).....	4
<i>Tucson Pub. Sch. v. Green</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 91 (1972)	10
<i>Vangilder v. Ariz. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 252 Ariz. 481 (2022).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Vicksburg Waterworks Co. v. Mayor of Vicksburg</i> , 185 U.S. 65 (1902)	5
<i>Wales v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 100 Ariz. 181 (1966)	6
<i>Wonders v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 207 Ariz. 576 (App. 2004).....	10
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 12-1802.....	6

A.R.S. § 12-1832.....3

A.R.S. § 41-1034(A).....3

Other Authorities

1 J. Pomeroy, *Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence* § 112 (2d ed. 1892)5

1 J. Story, *Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence* § 50 (14th ed. 1918).....4

T. Sandefur, *Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary
“Perplexity,”* 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014).....9
